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[No. 16, A.] 

JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 34. 
To amend section 1, article 10, of the constitution, relating 

to education. 

Resolved by the assembly, the senate concurruzg, That 
section 1, of article 10, of the constitution of the state of 
Wisconsin, be amended, so as to read as follows: 

SEcrioN 1. The supervision of common schools shall be ves-
ted in a state superintendent and such other officers as the 
legislatures shall direct. The legislature may prescribe by 
law the qualifications of the state superintendent, and of 
all other officers intrusted with the supervision of common 
schools. The state superintendent and such other officers 
entrusted with the supervision of common schools, shall he 
chosen by the qualified electors of the state, or respective 
districts, at such time and in such manner as the legislature 
shall provide. The powers, duties and compensation of all 
such officers shall be provided for by law. 

[No. 13, A.] 

JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 35. 
The following joint resolution, proposed by Hon. Pliny 

Norcross, in the assembly at Madison, February 6, 1885, was 
adopted unanimously by both houses of the legislature: 

WHEREAS, The World's Exposition, now in session at 
New Orleans, after a competition which embraced the 
dairy products of England, Denmark, Holland, and in fact, 
the entire world, has awarded to the dairy farmers and as-
sociations of Wisconsin the following high premiums: Ten 
important premiums on butter. Ten important premiums, 
largely first, on Cheddar cheese, together with the grand 
sweepstakes prize of one hundred and fifty dollars and gold 
medal in this class. Besides in the great pro rata prize of 
one thousand dollars to be divided among all exhibitors in 
this class taking premiums, there were awarded fifty-five 
premiums and Wisconsin sweeps the board by taking fifty 
out of the fifty-five. In the grand prize of three hundred 
dollars to any dairy association or dairy board of trade, the 
Wisconsin Dairymen's Association, takes the first and the 
Sheboygan County Board of Trade the second, of two hun-
dred dollars. In the largest and best display of cheese by 
any individual manufacturer in the world, Wisconsin takes 



JOINT RESOLUTIONS. 	 501 

second. In the best display of fancy cheese, Wisconsin 
takes the first. In the best display of Switzer and Lim-
burger, Wisconsin takes first in both. In the best display 
of sage cheese, Wisconsin again takes first; and 

WHEREAS, The high honor of being one of the foremost 
dairy states of the Union, has been achieved by the zeal, 
industry and enterprize of our own dairymen and dairy-
women; and 

WHEREAS, We recognize in these substantial awards of 
merit, the most convincing evidence that the dairy farmers 
of this state, in the face of many obstaales, and with but 
little state encouragement, have built up within our borders 
a most healthful, honorable and magnificent industry, and 
have brought wealth, honor and renown to our common-
wealth, and in this grand beginning, which now reaches a 
product of twenty million dollars annually, have demon-
strated the certainty of still greater future success; there-
fore, be it 

Resolved by the assembly, the senate concurring, That the 
legislature of Wisconsin herewith tenders to the dairymen 
and dairy owners of this state, its most profound acknowl-
edgments and earnest thanks for the great work, which 
they have performed, and it hereby pledges itself to do 
whatever is right and reasonable to aid them in securing 
still greater achievements. 

[No. 48, S.] 

JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 36. 
Resolved by the senate, the assembly concurring, That per-

mission be granted to Senator Minor to introduce a bill, to 
change the name of the county of Forest to the county of 
Fairchild. 

JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 37. 
Resolved by the senate, the assembly concurring, That 

the deepest sympathy of this body be, and is hereby ex-
tended to our old commander and ex-president, U. S. Grant, 
and his afflicted family, in this hour of their great suffer-
ing, and that the president of the senate, and speaker of 
the house, be requested to forward a copy of this resolution 
to Mrs. Grant. 


